

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0232 **Version**: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 3/7/2016 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 12/19/2017 **Final action:** 12/19/2017

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, recommending the Board:

1) Accept additional funding from the California Office of Emergency Services in the amount of \$198,040 to extend the County Victim Services Program identified in Funding Agreement 334-F1711

from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 to a new end date of December 31, 2019; and

2) Authorize the Director of Health and Human Services Agency, the Assistant Director of Finance and Administration, or the Chief Fiscal Officer, to administer any subsequent administrative documents related to the award extension and additional funding, including required fiscal and programmatic

reports.

FUNDING: Federal Funding (Victims of Crime Act, 2015 & 2017).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - Approved CRS - 334-F1711 A1 12-19-17, 2. 2B - Approved Amendment - 334-F1711 A1 12-

19-17, 3. A - Victims of Crime Act Fund Certification of Assurance of Compliance, 4. Executed

Certification of Assurance of Compliance

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/19/2017	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
5/17/2016	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, recommending the Board:

1) Accept additional funding from the California Office of Emergency Services in the amount of \$198,040 to extend the County Victim Services Program identified in Funding Agreement 334-F1711 from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 to a new end date of December 31, 2019; and 2) Authorize the Director of Health and Human Services Agency, the Assistant Director of Finance

and Administration, or the Chief Fiscal Officer, to administer any subsequent administrative documents related to the award extension and additional funding, including required fiscal and programmatic reports.

F. - 2. ------

FUNDING: Federal Funding (Victims of Crime Act, 2015 & 2017).

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board accept additional funding from the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) in the amount of \$198,040 to extend the County Victim Services Program identified in Funding Agreement No. 334-F1711 from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 to December 31, 2019.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:

On May 17, 2016, the Board authorized the submission of a grant application to the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the County Victim Services Program for Fiscal Years 2016-17 and 2017-18, for an estimated grant amount of \$272,638 (File ID: 16-0232, Agenda No. 16).

File #: 16-0232, Version: 2

The Board also delegated authority to the Director of Health and Human Services agency to accept the funding and execute the agreement, including any extension(s) or amendment(s) thereto, contingent upon County Counsel and Risk Management approval.

The County Victim Services Program funding is designated for the purpose of funding Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA El Dorado) advocates for children who are currently unserved or underserved. This funding is provided to CASA El Dorado through Agreement for Services No. 153-S1711. The County cannot utilize this funding for any other purpose.

On September 19, 2017, Cal OES approved Amendment No. 1 to the County Victim Services Program, for the purpose of adding an additional \$198,040 to the total grant amount and to extend the grant period from June 30, 2018 to December 31, 2019; and in accordance with authority delegated by the Board on May 17, 2016, was executed by the Director of Health and Human Services. However, in the Agenda item on May 17, 2016, the Board did not delegate authority to the Director of HHSA to accept additional funding; therefore HHSA now returns to the Board recommending acceptance of the additional funding, in accordance with Board Policy A-6.

ALTERNATIVES:

Should the Board decline to accept this additional funding, the funding will not be made available to the County nor will the County make additional funding available to CASA El Dorado to continue the County Victim Services Program beyond June 30, 2018.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel and Risk Management.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The additional funding made available by Cal OES carries an additional match burden of \$49,510. However, consistent with the terms and conditions of Agreement for Service No. 153-S1711 with CASA El Dorado, CASA will retain full responsibility for meeting the additional match burden. As a result, there is no Net County Cost, provided CASA performs in accordance with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned Agreement for Services.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

Health and Human Services Agency Strategic Plan Project 2.3 "Efficiency in Funding"

CONTACT

Patricia Charles-Heathers, Ph.D., M.P.A., Director